

IN THE 208TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

AND

IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS
IN AUSTIN, TEXAS

)
)
EX PARTE Duane Edward Buck)
)
) CAUSE NO. _____
)
APPLICANT)
)
_____)

APPLICATION FOR POST-CONVICTION WRIT
OF HABEAS CORPUS

Katherine C. Black
Texas Bar No. 24064907
LAW OFFICES OF
KATHERINE C. BLACK, PLLC
Post Office Box 2223
Houston, Texas 77007
Tel. (713) 226-7027
kblack@blacklawoffice.org

Christina A. Swarns
Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10013
Tel. (212) 965-2200
cswarns@naacpldf.org

Kathryn M. Kase
Texas Bar No. 11104050
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
1927 Blodgett
Houston, Texas 77004
Tel. (713) 222-7788
kmkase@texasdefender.org

Counsel for Applicant Duane Edward Buck

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Mr. Buck’s Trial, Direct Appeal, and Initial State Habeas Proceedings	2
B. The <i>Saldano</i> Case	3
C. Mr. Buck’s Post-Saldano State and Federal Habeas Proceedings	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S REFUSAL TO CONCEDE ERROR WAS A VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS, AND EQUAL PROTECTION, GUARANTEED BY THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	12
A. Texas Has Engaged in Arbitrary and Capricious Conduct That Deprived Mr. Buck of His Protected Interest in His Life in Violation of Procedural Due Process and Equal Protection.	13
B. Texas Has Engaged in Arbitrary and Capricious Conduct Towards Mr. Buck, in Violation of Substantive Due Process.	18
C. The Court Should Authorize Further Consideration of Mr. Buck’s Eighth Amendment, Procedural and Substantive Due Process, and Equal Protection Claims Concerning Texas’s Post-Conviction Conduct.	21
1. This Claim Satisfies Article 11.071, § 5.	21
2. Alternatively, Article 11.071, § 5 Does Not Apply to Mr. Buck’s Claims Because They Were Not Ripe When His Last Application Was Filed.....	22

II. MR. BUCK'S DEATH SENTENCE IS THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRODUCT OF RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	24
A. Evidence of Racial Discrimination.....	25
1. Mr. Buck's Death Sentence Was Imposed in a Jurisdiction with a Significant History of Racial Bias and Discrimination.....	25
a. Racial Discrimination in Harris County Schools.....	25
b. Racial Discrimination in Harris County's Political System.....	27
c. Racial Discrimination in Harris County's Court System.....	28
2. Mr. Buck's Sentence was the Product of a Capital Punishment System that Has Long Exhibited Evidence of Racial Bias and Disproportionality.	33
a. Harris County's Capital Punishment System.	33
b. Texas's Capital Punishment System.....	34
c. Studies of Race and Capital Punishment in Harris County.	37
3. The History of Racial Discrimination and Bias in the Harris County's District Attorney's Office	39
a. District Attorney Johnny Holmes.	39
b. District Attorney Charles A. Rosenthal.....	49
i. Racist Emails.....	50
ii. Culture of Discrimination.	51
iii. Jury Discrimination.	53

4. A Comprehensive Analysis of Capital Charging and Sentencing in Harris County Reveals That, at the Time of Mr. Buck’s Trial, the Harris County District Attorney’s Office Disproportionately Sought Death Sentences for African-American Defendants like Duane Buck and Harris County Juries Disproportionately Imposed Death Sentences on African-American Defendants like Duane Buck	53
5. Mr. Buck’s Trial Prosecutor Skewed the Sentencing Jury Toward a Death Verdict by Eliciting Testimony That Mr. Buck Was More Likely To Present a Future Danger Because of His Race and by Arguing in Favor of a Death Sentence on That Basis.....	56
B. Mr. Buck’s Death Sentence Was Unconstitutional Because It Was Imposed on the Basis of Race in Violation of his Rights to Due Process, Equal Protection, and Fair Sentencing, Under the United States Constitution.....	57
1. The Harris County District Attorney’s Racially Biased Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion Violated Mr. Buck’s Rights to Due Process and Equal Protection Under the Law.....	58
a. Discriminatory Intent.....	58
b. Discriminatory Effect.....	63
c. Conclusion.....	64
2. The Racial Bias that Infected Mr. Buck’s Death Sentence Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Ban on Cruel and Unusual Punishment.....	65
3. The Court Should Authorize Further Consideration and Development of Mr. Buck’s Claims.....	65
III.MR. BUCK WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL MURDER TRIAL, ON DIRECT APPEAL, AND IN HIS INITIAL HABEAS PROCEEDINGS, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	69

A. A Constitutionally-Adequate Mitigation Investigation Would Have Revealed that Duane Buck’s Life Was Characterized by Violence, Addiction, Chaos, and Dysfunction.....	73
1. A Legacy of Slavery and Sharecropping Haunts Both Sides of Duane Buck’s Family.	73
2. Duane Buck Lost His Mother in a Tragic and Traumatic Car Accident at an Early Age.	76
3. Duane Buck Did Not Have a Close Relationship With His Father, Who Was a Violent and Abusive Alcoholic.	77
4. After His Mother’s Death. Duane Buck’s Stepmother Did Not Act as a Surrogate Mother Figure.....	80
5. As a Child, Duane Buck Was Forced to Work Excessively.....	81
6. Duane Buck Witnessed Constant Violence in his Childhood Home.	82
7. Duane Buck Grew Up Witnessing His Father’s Flagrant Infidelity.	83
8. Duane Buck’s Family Members Were In and Out of Jail Throughout His Life.....	83
9. Poverty, Violence, and Illicit Drug Use Were Rampant in Duane Buck’s Childhood Community.....	84
10. Duane Buck Was Depressed and Suffered From a Debilitating Addiction to Alcohol and Crack Cocaine.	86
11. Duane Buck Suffered From a Pervasive and Undiagnosed Developmental Disorder.	87
12. Duane Buck Was “Not Himself” on the Night of the Shooting.....	89
13. Conclusion.	90
B. Trial Counsel was Ineffective for Failing to Investigate, Develop, and Present the Available Mitigating Evidence.	91

1. Trial Counsel’s Performance Was Deficient. It Fell Far Below the Professional Standards of Capital Representation Recognized in Texas at the time of Mr. Buck’s Capital Trial.	93
2. Mr. Buck was Prejudiced by Trial Counsel’s Deficient Performance.....	101
C. Because Counsel Failed to Investigate and Raise This Ineffective Assistance of Trial Counsel Claim on Direct Appeal or at the Collateral Stage, the Section 5 Bar Does Not Foreclose Review of the Merits of Mr. Buck’s Ineffectiveness Claim.	103
1. Mr. Buck’s Appointed State Habeas Counsel Had a Statutory Duty to Investigate the Factual and Legal Grounds for an Ineffectiveness Claim Prior to the Filing of Mr. Buck’s Initial Application.....	104
2. Mr. Buck’s Appointed State Habeas Counsel Failed to Investigate the Factual and Legal Grounds for Filing Mr. Buck’s Ineffectiveness Claim, and the Merits of That Claim Should Now be Addressed.....	110
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	113

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Antwine v. Delo,
54 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1995) 102

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 59, 62

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986) 42, 59, 61

Battenfield v. Gibson,
236 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001) 95

Bazemore v. Friday,
478 U.S. 385 (1986) 59

Belmontes v. Brown,
414 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom.*
Ayers v. Belmontes, 549 U.S. 7 (2006) 62

Berry v. State,
233 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) 103

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954) 58

Bouchillon v. Collins,
907 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1990) 92, 93

Boykin v. State,
818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) 23, 104

Breithaupt v. Abram,
352 U.S. 432 (1957) 18

Brinkley v. State,
320 S.W.2d 855 (Tex. Crim. App. 1959) 105

Brooks v. State,
802 S.W.2d 692 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) 46

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 27

<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011)	19, 20
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 872 S.W.2d 227 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	46
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	13, 18
<i>Colburn v. State</i> , 966 S.W.2d 511 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998),	22
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	18
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 60 S.W. 42 (Tex. Crim. App. 1900)	29, 30
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)	14, 15, 16
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	18
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , No. AP-74,960, 2006 WL 1235088 (Tex. Crim. App. May 10, 2006)	22
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	69
<i>Emerson v. State</i> , 851 S.W.2d 269 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	46
<i>Esteves v. State</i> , 859 S.W.2d 613 (Tex. App. 1993).....	46
<i>Ex parte Brooks</i> , 219 S.W.3d 396, 400-01 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	21
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418, 421 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	21, 22
<i>Ex parte Evans</i> , 964 S.W.2d 643 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	104
<i>Ex parte Gonzales</i> , 204 S.W.3d 391 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Ex parte Graves</i> , 70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	106, 109
<i>Ex parte Kerr</i> , 64 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	106
<i>Ex parte Mines</i> , 26 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	110
<i>Ex parte Reynoso</i> , 257 S.W.3d 715 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	105
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	22, 105, 108
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 282 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2002)	101
<i>Frierson v. Woodford</i> , 463 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2006)	93
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	36
<i>Gallo v. State</i> , 239 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	22
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 802 S.W.2d 817 (Tex. App. 1990)	47
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	65
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska Penal & Correctional Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	13, 14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	69
<i>Harris v. Texas</i> , 467 U.S. 1261(1984)	40, 41
<i>Harrison v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007)	93
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	64

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 973 S.W.2d 954 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	109
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	36
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007)	94
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 775 S.W.2d 13 (Tex. App. 1989).....	47
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	69, 94
<i>Mallet v. State</i> , 65 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001)	109
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	107, 108, 109, 110
<i>Mata v. State</i> , 226 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	108
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	62
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	62
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	109
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 265 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. App. 2008), <i>pet. dism'd, improvidently granted</i> , 286 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	53
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	14
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935)	48

<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	14, 15
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	58
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	19
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	24
<i>Ramos v. State</i> , 934 S.W.2d 358 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1198 (1997)	104
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 16 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	109
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 756 S.W.2d 62 (Tex. App. 1988).....	47
<i>Romano v. Gibson</i> , 239 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2001)	93
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	91, 93,102
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	4
<i>Ross v. Houston Independent School District</i> , 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Saldaño v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)	4
<i>Saldaño v. Texas</i> , 530 U.S. 1212 (2000)	4
<i>Salinas v. State</i> , 163 S.W.3d 734 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	109
<i>Simmons v. Luebbbers</i> , 299 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2002)	100, 102

<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	94
<i>Soffar v. Dretke</i> , 368 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2004)	95
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 209 S.W.3d 268 (Tex. App. 2006).....	53
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	48
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	48
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	69, 94
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	109
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 774 S.W.2d 196 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 490 U.S. 754 (1989).....	41, 42
<i>United States ex rel. Emerson v. Gramley</i> , 883 F. Supp. 225 (N.D. Ill. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 91 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 1996)	93
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	58, 63
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 536 U.S. 862 (2002)	61, 63
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	58
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2000)	11
<i>United States v. Plaza</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 444 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	19

United States v. Webster,
162 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1998) 11

Vargas v. State,
859 S.W.2d 534..... 46

Vigneault v. State,
600 S.W.2d 318 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979) 37

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985) 58

Whitelaw v. State,
29 S.W.3d 129, 131 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) 23

Whitney v. State,
59 S.W. 895 (Tex. Crim. App. 1900) 30

Whitsey v. State,
796 S.W.2d 707 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) 47

Whitus v. Georgia,
385 U.S. 545 (1967) 58

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) *passim*

Williams v. State,
804 S.W.2d. 95 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) 43, 44

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 91, 93, 101, 102

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280 (1976) 69

Wright v. State,
832 S.W.2d 601 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992) 46

STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C. § 848 (o)(1) 11

art. 2001, 77th Leg., ch. 585 (S.B. 133)..... 11

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, § 1..... 103

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, § 3(a)	103, 104, 109
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, § 5(a)	21, 104, 109
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, § 5(a)(1).....	22, 66
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, § 5(a)(3).....	68
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, § 5(d)	23
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.071, § 5(e)	23, 67
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071, § 2(e)(1)	101
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023.....	105
